shifting the projected forward rates by 100 bps at the reporting date, in order to determine the present value of future principal and
interest cash flows.

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income Equity

A change of 100 basis points in the prevailing nominal market interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular the CPI, remain
constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2012.

Potential variability in future distributions arise predominantly from financial assets and liabilities through movements in the consumer
price index (CPI). For example, ALE's investment properties are subject to annual rental increases based on movements in the CPI.
This will in turn flow through to investment property valuations. At 30 June 2012 ALE's CPI Hedge liabilities were also impacted by
movements in the CPI.

55

ALE Property Group

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

Note 33 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease increase decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
30 June 2013
Investment properties 7,724   (8,505)   7,724   (8,505)
CIB -   -   -   -

7,724   (8,505)   7,724   (8,505)
30 June 2012
Investment properties 8,056   (7,919)   8,056   (7,919)
CIB -   -   -   -
CPI Hedge - fair value of derivative (29,800)   25,400   (29,800)   25,400
CPI Hedge - accumulated indexation -   -   -   -

(21,744) 17,481  (21,744)   17,481

(e) Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents   54,652   54,652   44,431   44,431
Receivables   1,377   1,377   2,275   2,275
Derivatives (1,742)   (1,742)   (45,740)   (45,740)
Other assets 226   226   402   402
Trade and other payables   (4,236)   (4,236)   (3,912)   (3,912)
CIB (136,860) (136,296) (133,842)   (128,251)
CMBS (157,449) (162,236) (156,718)   (160,975)
ALE Notes 2 (163,350) (167,872) (123,145)   (125,626)

(407,382) (416,127) (416,249) (417,396)

Basis for determining fair values

Equity

2013 2012

Investment properties have been included in the sensitivity analysis as, although they are not financial instruments, the long term CPI
linked leases attaching to the investment properties are similar in nature to financial instruments.

There is no impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income or Equity arising from a 100 bps movement in CPI at the reporting
date on the CIB or CPI Hedge - accumulated indexation, as the terms of these instruments use CPI rates for the quarters ending the
preceding March and December to determine their values at 30 June.

A change of 100 bps in CPI at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) Statement of Comprehensive Income and Equity